

Cr. Misc. Case No. 1545/2026  
CNR No. WBHW0100 3604 2026  
Present: Subhash Kumar Kar  
Sessions Judge, Howrah.  
J.O. Code – WB00592

Order No.04 dated 23.07.2026.

The application u/S.483 BNSS arising out of Shibpur P.S. Case No. 188 of 2026 dated 07.05.2026 u/Ss. 191(2)/191(3)/190/118(2)/109/324(4)/351(2)/3(5) of BNS & 25/27 Arms Act & 3/ 4 E.S. Act, filed by the accused/ petitioner namely, Shamim Ahmed @ Bade, is taken up for hearing.

The accused/petitioner has stated on affidavit that no application has been pending or rejected before or by the Hon'ble High Court till date.

Perused the petition and the C.D. Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the petitioner submitted that the accused/petitioner is in custody from 24.05.2026 and there is no chance of further development in investigation and it is prayed to enlarge him on bail.

Ld. P.P appearing for the State referred the relevant portion of the C.D and submitted to reject the prayer for bail.

On perusal of the record it appears that this case relates to the alleged offence punishable u/Ss. 191(2)/191(3)/190/118(2)/109/ 324(4)/351(2) of BNS and 25/27 Arms Act & 3/ 4 E.S Act, and it is alleged in the FIR that on 07.05.2026 in between 2.30 PM to 3 PM, the FIR named accused persons including the present petitioner along with about 100 unknown persons attacked the locality of the de facto complainant and created terror amongst the residents by hurling bombs and firing indiscriminately and as a result, the de facto complainant and others sustained injuries.

On perusal of the materials lying in the C.D., it appears to me that the present petitioner went on run immediately after the alleged occurrence and he was arrested from Mumbai and produced before the Ld.CJM, Howrah along with the order of transit remand and it further appears from the C.D that during the P.C period, several incriminating materials were seized on his leading and he has strong antecedents of committing several crimes of like nature and if he is released on bail, there is a chance of adversely affecting the investigation.

Accordingly, the prayer for bail stands rejected at this stage.

C.D and T.C.R be returned, if any.

The Cr. Misc. Case is thus disposed of.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Howrah for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me.

S. J.

Sessions Judge, Howrah.